public safety in the city, and not to facilitate industrial development.

(c) Notwithstanding any other law, no later than January 1, 2026, the city may remove from public recreation use City Centre Park
property improved with grant moneys from this chapter, subject to the reinvestment of two hundred twelve thousand dollars
($212,000) in capital improvements as described in subdivision (d) in the remaining City Centre Park, which shall be used for park
purposes, subject to all applicable requirements of the grant funding received under this chapter, and at no cost to the state. The
two-hundred-twelve-thousand-dollar ($212,000) reinvestment was calculated by an independent appraisal of the fair market value
of the City Centre Park property conducted in 2022 and submitted by the city to the department in 2023.

(d) The city shall develop a plan for capital improvements to be made to the remaining City Centre Park that meets the following